

Semi-Annual Report 2010

The Bank's consolidated, non-audited statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The consolidated financial statements include the following, fully consolidated subsidiaries:

30 June 2010

AFFOREST Agrárenergetikai Kft.
Butár Gazdasági Szolgáltató Kft.
Clean Energy Szolgáltató és Termelő Kft.
Deko - Plastic Műanyagipari Kft.
Euro Green Energy Fejlesztő és Szolgáltató Kft.
Gergely u. Ingatlanfejlesztő Kft.
Győri-Kert Agrárenergetikai Kft.
Harmadik Vagyongazdálkodó Kft.
KAWA Energetika Kft.
Késmárk utca 11. Ingatlanhasznosító Kft.
Raiffeisen Autó Lízing Kft.
Raiffeisen Befektetési Alapkezelő Zrt.
Raiffeisen Biztosításközvetítő Kft.
Raiffeisen Energiaszolgáltató Kft.
Raiffeisen Eszköz Lízing Zrt.
Raiffeisen Eszközértékesítő Kft.
Raiffeisen Gazdasági Szolgáltató Zrt.
Raiffeisen Ingatlan Alap
Raiffeisen Ingatlan Üzemeltető és Szolgáltató Kft.
Raiffeisen Ingatlan Vagyongazdálkodó Kft.
Raiffeisen Lízing Zrt.
Raiffeisen Property Lízing Zrt.
Raiffeisen Torony Ingatlanfejlesztő és Ingatlanhasznosító Kft.
RB Kereskedőház Kereskedelmi Kft.
SCT Beruházás Ingatlanfejlesztő és Ingatlanhasznosító Kft.
SCT Kárász utca Ingatlankezelő Kft.
SCT Krautland Ingatlanforgalmazó Kft.
SCT Tündérvilla Kft.
SCT Zivatar utca Ingatlanfejlesztő Kft.
SCTAI Angol Iskola Ingatlanfejlesztő és Ingatlanhasznosító Kft.
SCTB Ingatlanfejlesztő és Ingatlanhasznosító Kft.
SCTE Első Ingatlanfejlesztő és Ingatlanhasznosító Kft.
SCTJ Ingatlanfejlesztő és Ingatlanhasznosító Kft.
SCTM Nyíregyháza Ingatlanfejlesztő és Ingatlanhasznosító Kft. "f.a."
SCTP Biatorbágy Ingatlanfejlesztő és Ingatlanhasznosító Kft.
SCTS Ingatlanfejlesztő és Ingatlanhasznosító Kft.
Somlói út Kft.
SPC Vagyongazdálkodó Kft.
SPV Krautland Nord Ingatlanforgalmazó Kft.
SZELET Energiatermelő és Szolgáltató Kft.
T+T 2003 Ingatlanhasznosító Kft.
TB Invest Ingatlanforgalmazó Zrt.
W.P.S.S. Energetikai Kft.
Wipark Budavár Garázsüzemeltető Kft.

31 December 2009

AFFOREST Agrárenergetikai Kft.
Alnasa Invest Ingatlanforgalmazó Kft. *
BUTÁR Gazdasági Szolgáltató Kft.
CCR-MED Szolgáltató Kft. **
CLEAN ENERGY Szolgáltató és Termelő Kft.
EURO GREEN ENERGY Fejlesztő és Szolgáltató Kft.
Gergely u. Ingatlanfejlesztő Kft.
Győri-kert Agrárenergetikai Kft.
Harmadik Vagyongazdálkodó Kft.
Hungarowind Szélerőmű Üzemeltető Kft. ***
Kawa Energetika Kft.
Késmárk utca 11. Ingatlanhasznosító Kft.
LOTÁR Ingatlanforgalmazó Kft. ****
Negyedik Vagyongazdálkodó Kft. *****
Raiffeisen Autó Lízing Kft.
Raiffeisen Befektetési Alapkezelő Zrt.
Raiffeisen Biztosításközvetítő Kft.
Raiffeisen Energiaszolgáltató Kft.
Raiffeisen Eszköz Lízing Zrt.
Raiffeisen Gazdasági Szolgáltató Zrt.
Raiffeisen Ingatlan Üzemeltető és Szolgáltató Kft.
Raiffeisen Ingatlan Vagyongazdálkodó Kft.
Raiffeisen Lízing Zrt.
Raiffeisen Property Lízing Zrt.
Raiffeisen Torony Ingatlanfejlesztő és Ingatlanhasznosító Kft.
RB Kereskedőház Kft.
RIP Raiffeisen Lakópark Program Somlói út Ing. fejl. Kft.
SCT Beruházás Ingatlanfejlesztő és Ingatlanhasznosító Kft.
SCT Hidegkúti út Ingatlanforgalmazó és Ingatlanfejlesztő Kft. ***
SCT Kárász utca Kft.
SCT Krautland Ingatlanforgalmazó Kft.
SCT-OBI11 INGATLANFEJLESZTŐ Kft.
SCT Tündérvilla Kft.
SCT Zivatar utca Ingatlanfejlesztő Kft.
SCTAI Angol Iskola Kft.
SCTB Ingatlanfejlesztő és Ingatlanhasznosító Kft.
SCTE Első Ingatlanfejlesztő és Ingatlanhasznosító Kft.
SCTJ Kft.
SCTM Nyíregyháza Kft. "v.a."
SCTP Biatorbágy Ingatlanfejlesztő és Ingatlanhasznosító Kft.
SCTS Szentendre Ingatlanfejlesztő és Ingatlanhasznosító Kft.
SPC Vagyongazdálkodó Kft.
SPV Krautland Nord Ingatlanforgalmazó Kft.
SZELET Energiatermelő és Szolgáltató Kft.
T+T 2003 Kereskedelmi és Szolgáltató Kft.
TB Invest Ingatlanforgalmazó Zrt.
WIPARK Budavár Kft.
W.P.S.S. Energetikai Kft.

*Emerged to SCT Krautland Kft.-be
** New name: Raiffeisen Eszközértékesítő Kft.
***Sold
**** New name: Deko - Plastic Műanyagipari Kft.
*****Emerged to Raiffeisen Ingatlan Vagyongazdálkodó Kft.-be

Consolidated Income Statement

(HUF million)	30 June 2010	30 June 2009
Interest and similar income	75,282	94,044
- cash and cash equivalents	1,365	2,737
- on placements with banks	281	261
- on loans to non-banks	60,896	78,334
- on securities	11,624	10,503
- from leases	1,116	2,209
Interest expenses and similar charges	40,835	75,001
- on borrowings from banks	8,887	15,247
- on deposits from non-banks	27,283	57,435
- on debt securities issued	3,947	1,067
- on subordinated liabilities	718	1,252
Net interest income	34,447	19,043
Fee and commission income	14,681	16,613
Fee and commission expense	4,359	4,787
Net fee and commission income	10,322	11,826
Dividend income	12	8
Net trading income	3,763	16,598
Net income from derivatives held for risk management	14,329	22,519
Other operating income	7,104	5,409
Operating income	25,208	44,534
Impairment losses	21,268	36,575
Salaries and staff benefits	15,677	13,579
Rental expenses	4,159	4,548
Equipment expenses	3,774	3,211
Other operating expenses	23,480	20,593
Operating expenses	47,090	41,931
Profit before tax	1,619	(3,103)
Income tax expense	78	650
Deferred tax	(251)	(461)
Profit for the period	1,792	(3,292)
Attributable to:		
Equity holders of the parent	4,713	(585)
Non controlling interest	(2,921)	(2,707)

Consolidated Balance Sheet

(HUF million)	30 June 2010	31 December 2009
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	76,526	120,668
Placements with banks	81,356	35,717
Net loans	1,640,313	1,584,009
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	75,944	89,005
Available for sale securities	242,016	239,536
Held to maturity securities	184,221	150,923
Investments in associated undertakings	477	634
Investments in unlisted securities	40	39
Property, plant and equipment	32,448	34,052
Investment property	44,666	45,628
Intangible assets	13,224	13,866
Goodwill	1,889	1,889
Current tax assets	3,672	2,048
Deferred tax assets	565	837
Other assets	46,260	39,121
Assets classified as held for sale	12,341	11,899
Total assets	2,455,958	2,369,871
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Deposits from banks	638,375	662,743
Deposits from non-banks	1,297,723	1,308,278
Debt securities issued	129,351	84,660
Subordinated liabilities	55,074	52,106
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	117,556	64,410
Current tax liabilities	29	3
Deferred tax liabilities	176	176
Provisions	6,780	5,479
Other liabilities	67,218	46,673
Liabilities classified as held for sale	73	40
Total liabilities	2,312,355	2,224,568
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent	128,673	138,298
Ordinary shares	45,129	45,129
Share capital	45,129	45,129
Retained earnings	63,071	66,464
Statutory reserves	28,419	28,419
Non-distributable reserve	500	500
Fair value reserve	(8,446)	(2,214)
Non controlling interest	14,930	7,005
Total equity	143,603	145,303
Total liabilities, non controlling interest and shareholder's equity	2,455,958	2,369,871